RT8092
®
DS8092-02   May  2015 www.richtek.com
1
©Copyright   2015 Richtek Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.                          is a registered trademark of Richtek Technology Corporation.
General Description
The RT8092 is a Peak-Current Mode Pulse-Width-
Modulated (PWM) step-down DC/DC converter with I2C

directly or through a Richtek distributor located in your
area.
Ordering Information
Note :
Richtek products are :
 RoHS compliant and compatible with the current require-
   ments of IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020.
 Suitable for use in SnPb or Pb-free soldering processes.
Code Voltage Code Voltage Code Voltage
A 1.0 B 1.1 C 1.2
D 1.3 E 1.4 F 1.5
G 1.6 H 1.7 J 1.8
K 1.9 L 2.0 M 2.1
N 2.2 P 2.3 Q 2.4
R 2.5 S 2.6 T 2.7
U 2.8 V 2.9 W 3.0
X 3.3
VSEL Option : (Unit : V)
RT8092
Package Type
WSC : WL-CSP-15B 1.2x2 (BSC)
QW: WQFN-14L 3.5x3.5 (W-Type)
Lead Plating System
G : Green (Halogen Free and Pb Free)
      (For WQFN-14L 3.5x3.5 Only)
VSEL Option
VSEL = High / Low, the target voltage
follows as below table.
Default : 2.8V / 1V
JC : 1.8V / 1.2V
UR : 2.8V / 2.5V
AB : 1.0V / 1.1V
CF : 1.2V / 1.5V
      :
      :
RT8092
3
DS8092-02   May  2015 www.richtek.com
©Copyright   2015 Richtek Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.                          is a registered trademark of Richtek Technology Corporation.
Functional Pin Description
Pin No.
Pin Name Pin Function WL-CSP-15B
1.2x2
WQFN-14L
3.5x3.5
A1, B1 7, 8 PVIN
Power Input. Input capacitor CIN must be placed as close to IC
as possible.
A2, B2 10, 11 LX Switch Node.
A3, B3, C3 -- PGND Power Ground.
C1 -- AGND Analog Ground.
C2 13 SDA I2C Interface Data Input.
D1 6 AVDD Analog and I2C Interface Power Input.
D2 2 SCL I2C Interface Clock Input.
D3 14 VSEL
Nominal VOUT setting select input pin.
VSEL = Low selects {0x11.ENSEL0, 0x11.VoutSEL0[6:0],
0x14.PWM0}.
VSEL = High selects {0x10.ENSEL1, 0x10.VoutSEL1[6:0],
0x14.PWM1}.
E1 4 VOUT Step-Down Converter Output Voltage Sense Input.
E2 3 GNDR Remote Ground Sense Input.
E3 1 EN
Enable Control Input. The IC enable control pin turns on the
step-down converter if the internal register ENSEL bit = 1. If
ENSEL = 0, EN goes high still cannot enable step-down
converter. The EN pin includes a internal pull-down current about
1A.